
20-121E 
 

世 界 龍 岡 學 校 劉 德 容 紀 念 小 學 
L U N G  K O N G  W O R L D  F E D E R A T I O N  S C H O O L  L I M I T E D 

L A U  T A K  Y U N G  M E M O R I A L  P R I M A R Y  S C H O O L 

Dear Parents / Guardians,                                                21st May, 2021 

The 2nd Term Final Examination 2020-2021 (for local students) 

(1) Examination Period 

   The 2nd term final examinations will be held from 17th June, 2021 to 22nd June, 2021. Please 

refer to Appendix 1 and 2 for the examination timetable and coverage. The arrival time during the 

examination period is 8:30 a.m. The school day ends at 11:40 a.m. 

    Chinese and English speaking examination, singing test (P.1 - P.6), music theory (P.1 - P4), PE 

and P.5 Visual Arts practice test will be conducted during the examination week (from 31st May, 

2021 to 16th June, 2021).  
 

（2）Music Examination 

We have uploaded the educational videos for the music examination. Students should watch the 

videos from LTY Learn From Home and complete the online exercise before the examination. 

Please refer to Appendix 2 for the video links. 
 

（3）Computer Examination.  

The examination will be cancelled. This will be graded as ‘exempt’ on the transcript.  
 

（4）Mark Adjustment  

    The mark calculation for this exam will not include the average marks from Chinese dictation, 

Chinese writing, English dictation, English Reader or Visual Arts.  
 

（5）Others 

1. Dismissal arrangements: we will continue to provide a local school bus service during the 

examination period. Students may use our school bus service, follow the designated routes, or 

choose parent pick-up.  

2. Due to the pandemic, students should go straight home after the examination. We will not accept 

any requests for your child to stay after school.  

3. No make-up examination will be offered to students who are absent from the examinations 

except for sick leave with a medical certificate or for special reasons. Parents must call us and 

submit a medical certificate to your child’s class teacher. The make-up examination will be held 

on 23rd June, 2021.  

4. Please refer to the Appendix 3 for Subjects and Weighting for Exam Composition.  
 

（6）Arrangements for 1st Score Submission (P.5 Visual Arts) 

This examination is the 1st P.5 score submission. The marks from the Visual Arts test will be 

submitted to EDB. As cross-boundary students are not able to return to school, there will be special 

arrangements to ensure fairness and that no student is disadvantaged. Details are as follows:  

Examination Period 7th June, 2021 - 11th June, 2021 (during the lesson) 

Duration 40 minutes 

Topic My school 

Materials  
White art paper will be provided. Students should bring their own drawing 

tools such as coloured pencils and crayons.  

Format Surface work 

Assessment Criteria  Content 40%、Colour 20%、Design 20%、Skills 20%, Full marks 100 

Others 
1. Invigilators will not teach or explain anything during the exam.  

2. For enquiries, please contact Miss Lam Wing Yu at 2404 5333.  
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（7）Some of the online enrichment classes will be cancelled (P.1-P.6) 

 31/5（Mon） 1/6（Tue） 2/6（Wed） 3/6（Thur） 4/6（Fri） 

P1 

Moral and Civic 

Education 

(cancelled) 

No enrichment classes 
Computer 

Lesson 

P2、4、5 

Moral and Civic 

Education 

(cancelled 

Cross-boundary students will have speaking and 

singing tests. Enrichment classes will be canceled.  Computer 

Lesson 

P3、6 
Moral and Civic 

Education 
Enrichment classes will be held as scheduled  

 

 7/6（Mon） 8/6（Tue） 9/6(Wed） 10/6（Thur） 11/6（Fri） 

P1 
Moral and Civic 

Education 
No enrichment classes 

Computer 

Lesson 

P2、4、5 
Moral and Civic 

Education 
Enrichment classes will be held as scheduled. 

Computer 

Lesson 
P3、6 

Moral and Civic 

Education 

(cancelled) 

Cross-boundary students will have speaking 

and singing tests. Enrichment classes will be 

canceled. 

 

The examination is coming soon. Students please study hard for the examination. For enquiries, please 

contact us at 2404 5333.  

 
Yours faithfully, 

 Mr. Chan Chun Wah 

                                                                Principal 

 ✂------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

                                   Reply Slip                      (20-121E) 

Dear Principal,  

I have read and understood the “The 2nd Term Final Examination 2020-2021 (for local 

students)” circular.  

 

Class (       ) Student’s Name：                         (       )  

Parent's/Guardian's Signature： __________________________  

Date： __________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*Class teachers please retain the completed reply slips. 
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Appendix 1 

 
The Second Term Final Examination Timetable 2020-2021 

 

 

日期 

17th June 

(Thur) 
18th June (Fri) 21st June (Mon) 

22nd June 

(Tue) 

8:30 - 9:00 Class Period 

1st period 

9:00 - 10:00 

Chinese Reading  
P1-2(25’) 

P3  (30’) 

P4-6(35’) 

English 

Reading  
P1-6（35’） 

Chinese 

Listening 

General 

Studies 
P1-3(30’) 

P4-6(35’) 

10:00 - 10:20 Recess 

2nd period 

10:20 - 11:40 

Chinese Writing  
P1-3(45’) 

P4-6(60’) 

English Writing 
P1-6（35’） 

Mathematics  
P1-6（45’） 

English 

Listening 

10:20-11:10 

P5-6 Music 

Theory(20’) 

11:10-11:40 

School Ends 11:40 

 

 

Remarks: Numbers in brackets refer to the duration of the examination paper (in minutes). 
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Appendix 2  

The Second Term Final Examination Coverage 

Primary 1  Primary 2 

Subject Coverage  Subject Coverage 

Chinese 

2nd Term Book 2 (Ch.9-13) 

Pinyin (Book 2) Ch.8-11 

Fun Writing (2nd Term) Ch. 5, 6, 7, 10, 11 
 Chinese 2nd Term Book 2 (Ch.9-14) 

English 1B Chapter 1-6  English 2B Chapter 1-6 

Mathematics 2nd Term (Book B) and prior knowledge  Mathematics 2nd Term (Book B) and prior knowledge 

General 

Studies 
Book4 Ch.1-6  

General 

Studies 
Book 4 Ch.1-4 

Music Ch.1-4 (2nd Term Educational Videos 1-4)  Music Ch.1-4 (2nd Term Educational Videos 1-4) 

     

Primary 3  Primary 4 

Subject Coverage  Subject Coverage 

Chinese 2nd term (Book 2) Ch.9-13  Chinese 2nd term (Book 2) Ch.9-13 

English 3B Chapter 1-6  English 4B Chapter 1-7 

Mathematics Book 3D and prior knowledge  Mathematics 2nd Term (Book B) and prior knowledge 

General 

Studies 

Book 5 Ch.1-4 

Book 6 Ch.1-2 
 

General 

Studies 

Book 5 Ch.1-2 

Book 6 Ch.1-4 

Music Ch.1-4 (2nd Term Educational Videos 1-4)  Music Ch.1-4 (2nd Term Educational Videos 1-4) 

     

Primary 5  Primary 6 

Subject Coverage  Subject Coverage 

Chinese 2nd Term Book 2 Ch.9-13  Chinese 2nd term Book 2 Ch.7-11 

English 5B Chapter 1-7  English 6B Chapter 1-7 

Mathematics Book 5D and prior knowledge  Mathematics Book 6D and prior knowledge 

General 

Studies 

Book 5 (Ch.1-4) 

Book 6 (Ch.1-3) 
 

General 

Studies 

Book 5 Ch.2-4 

Book 6 Ch.1-2 

Music Ch.1-4 (2nd Term Educational Videos 1-4)  Music Ch.1-4 (2nd Term Educational Videos 1-4) 

 

The QR Code for P.1-P.6 Music (2nd term educational videos):  
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Appendix 3  

【Transcript】 Subjects and Weighting for Exam Composition（2020-2021） 

1. Mark calculation will be conducted twice in the academic year (first and second term 

respectively). The final result consists of the scores from the mid-term exam (40%) and the 

final exam (60%). Students’ rank order of each subject will be shown in the final result.  

The final result = scores from the mid-term exam40% + scores from the final exam60%  

(mark calculation will be conducted separately.) 

2. Each subject has their own mark calculation.  

Chinese Language 

Marks = Reading40% + Writing40% + Listening10% + Speaking10%。 

Mark calculation (P.1-P.2)： 

Assessment Content 
Mode of 

assessment 
Scores 

Full marks shown in 
the transcript  

Marks 
percentage 

Reading Reading exam paper 
Exam 
paper 

100% 100 40% 

Writing Writing exam paper 
Exam 
Paper 

100% 100 40% 

Listening Listening exam paper 
Exam 
paper 

100% 100 10% 

Speaking Speaking exam paper 
Exam 
paper 

100% 100 10% 

Total  100% 

 

English Language 

Marks = Reading40% + Writing40% + Listening10% + Speaking10%。 

Mark calculation (P.1-P.6)： 

Assessment Content 
Mode of 

assessment 
Scores Full marks 

Marks 

percentage 

Reading Reading exam paper Exam paper 100 100 40% 

Writing Writing exam paper Exam paper 100 100 40% 

Listening Listening exam paper Exam paper 100 100 10% 

Speaking Speaking exam paper Exam paper 100 100 10% 

Total  100% 

 

Mathematics and General Studies 

Subject  
Mode of 

assessment  
Scores Full marks 

Marks 

percentage 

Mathematics Exam paper 100 100 100% 

General Studies Exam paper 100 100 100% 

 

Visual Arts 

  Average marks from the formative assessments will not be included in the student report. 

This will be graded as ‘exempt’ on the transcript. 

  Visual Arts Test will be conducted for P.5 students.  
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Computer Studies and Physical Education 

 Grades are given for Physical Education. They are not included in the final and average 

marks of the transcript.  

 For Computer Studies, assessments are cancelled. This will be graded as ‘exempt’ on the 

transcript. 

Music 

P.1-P.4  The final marks consist of two components (singing and music theory). Only the final 

marks are shown in the report. Full marks are 100. 

P.5-P.6  The final marks consist of two components (singing and music theory). The scores of these 

two components are shown in the report. Full marks are 100. 

Final marks = Singing test60% + Music theory40% 

 

3. Average mark calculation is applied for the ranking and final result. The mark calculation and 

weighting ratios are as follows: 

   P.1-4 and P.6 Subjects and Weighting for Exam Composition: 

Subjects Chinese 

Language 

English 

Language 

Maths General 

Studies 

Music Visual Arts PE Computer Total 

Ratio 9 9 9 6 2 0 0 0 35 

Weighted 

ratios  

9

35
 

9

35
 

9

35
 

6

35
 

2

35
 0 0 0 

35

35
 

 

Average marks=Chinese Language×
9

35
＋English Language×

9

35
＋Mathematics×

9

35
＋General 

Studies×
6

35
＋Music×

2

35
 

For example：If a P.1-4 or P.6 student gets 78 marks in Chinese Language, 89 marks in English 

Language, 82 marks in Mathematics, 85 marks in General Studies and 85 marks in Music. His final 

average marks are: 

78× 
9

35
＋89×

9

35
＋82×

9

35
＋85×

6

35
＋85×

2

35
= 83.46    (correct to 2 decimal places) 

P.5 Subjects and Weighting for Exam Composition: 

Subjects Chinese 

Language 

English 

Language 

Mathem

atics 

General 

Studies 

Music Visual Arts Physi

cal 

Educ

ation 

Com

puter 

Total 

Ratio 9 9 9 6 2 3 0 0 38 

Weighted 

ratios  38

9
 

38

9
 

38

9
 

38

6
 

38

2
 

38

3
 0 0 

38

38
 

 

4. A score of zero will be given to those students who are absent from the examination.  

5. This appendix only applies to the examination affected by the pandemic.  


